
 

DELEGATED REPORT  
 

PLANNING APP No: 21/01115/PPP 
 

Date Application Valid: 6 July 2021                                      
       
 

Proposal Planning Permission in Principle for One Dwelling to replace Current Garage 
 

Address 1 Baldorran Crescent 
Balloch 
Cumbernauld 
Glasgow 
North Lanarkshire 
G68 9EX 
 

Case Officer: 
Susan Hunt 

Local Plan Policies North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012 
 

• HCF1A – Residential Amenity 

• DSP4 – Quality of Development 
 

Planning History None 

Site Visit Date(s) 16 July 2021 

Weekly List Date 15 July 2021 Weekly List Expiry Date 5 August 2021 

Neighbour 
Notification Sent 

12 July 2021 
Neighbour Notification 
Expiry Date 

2 August 2021 

Advert Date n/a Advert Expiry Date n/a 

 

Detailed Considerations COMMENTS 

Siting The application site comprises the side and rear garden ground (including the detached 
double garage) of No. 1 Baldorran Crescent, Cumbernauld.  No. 1 Baldorran Crescent 
occupies a corner plot, is a two storey dwellinghouse with dual frontage finished in brick 
walls, tiled roof and dark brown upvc windows. The site is located on a cul-de-sac of 6 
houses within an established residential area. 

Design and Materials The proposed plot is located to the West of No.1 Baldorran Crescent; can be described 
as ‘L’ shaped and would extend to 360 sq.m.  The frontage would have a width of 6m 
onto Baldorran Crescent, the eastern boundary would run 23.9m to the rear boundary, 
the rear boundary extends 34.4m to the west and is bound by a tree filled landscaping 
buffer to Earls Hill road; the western boundary is 4.6m in length which then returns 
eastwards some 25.4m bound by an electricity substation and the dog legged driveway 
of the adjacent dwellinghouse at No.3 Baldorran Crescent before running North for 17m 
forming the western boundary.  

Daylight/Sunlight Indicative layout plans have been submitted to support this planning permission in 
principle application only and as such it is not possible at this stage to assess any 
impact. 

Boundary Treatment The proposed site is bound by 1.8m high timber fencing and mature shrubs and is open 
to the existing dwellinghouse.  

Privacy Indicative layout plans have been submitted to support this planning permission in 
principle application only and as such it is not possible at this stage to assess any 
impact.  

Adjacent Levels The garden ground slopes down to Earls Hill, No. 3 Baldorran occupies a similar ground 
level to No. 1.  

Landscaping (including garden 
ground) 

The proposed plot includes the current double garage and monoblocked driveway 
belonging to No. 1 Baldorran Crescent together with side garden area which well kept 
and is largely grassed with mature shrubs.  

Access, Parking & Turning The proposed plot includes the current double garage and monoblocked driveway with 
double width dropped kerb belonging to No. 1 Baldorran Crescent.  

Site Constraints Coal Authority Development Low Risk Area. 

Consultation Responses None 

Representations None 
 

Any Other Material 
Considerations 

North Lanarkshire Council Local Development Plan Modified Proposed Plan  
 
The Report of Examination was published on 24 May 2021 by the Scottish 
Government’s Planning and Environmental Appeals Division (DPEA),  following 
submission of the Modified Proposed Plan and supporting documentation to the 
Scottish Ministers on 21 July 2020. The council is currently analysing the proposed 
modifications identified in the Report of Examination and will prepare an Adoption 
Plan and associated documentation for publication in due course. 



 

 
Relevant policies under the North Lanarkshire Council Local Development Plan Modified 
Proposed Plan include: 
 
General Urban Area policy PP3 and AD3 which would seek to protect residential 
amenity as reflected in existing local plan policy HCF1A (above) 
 
Policy EDQ3 (Development Quality) which would reflect the requirements of existing 
policy DSP 4 (above) 
 

 

 
Report 
 
Under Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 planning decisions must be made in 
accordance with the relevant development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The application raises 
no strategic issues and therefore it can be assessed in terms of local plan policy. 
 
The application site is located in an area designated as HCF 1 A in the North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012 which seeks 
to protect the residential character and amenity of existing housing areas.   The principle of developing a single house in 
this area is an acceptable and compatible use.  Policy HCF 1A requires such proposals to be to be assessed against the 
criteria of DSP 4 which considers issues such as size, materials, and road safety, and which states that proposals must 
integrate successfully with the surrounding area by avoiding harm to the neighbouring amenity. 
 
The council’s developers guide to open space around dwellings requires that plots in excess of 300 sq.m should have at 
least 70% of the plot area as open space/garden ground and that 100 square metres of the open space should be rear 
garden area.  In terms of dimensions a detached plot should have a minimum front garden depth of 6 metres, a minimum 
rear garden depth of 10 metres and a minimum side garden width of 5 metres to be provided on the basis of 2.5 metres 
on either side or alternative side distances of 2 and 3 metres.  
 
In splitting the plot, the existing house at No. 1 would retain adequate rear garden area but, as currently existing, the 
length to rear boundary would be less than 10m.  The proposed plot could also achieve the required plot ratio and meet 
both the rear garden length and area requirements; however; there would be a very poor relationship between the 
proposed house and its garden area due to its likely positioning within the plot (given the restrictive narrow ‘L’ shape of 
the plot). Similarly, the narrow plot frontage would struggle to achieve the desired side garden widths.  
 
With regards to integration and context, the proposal is of an unusual nature, being contrary to the pattern of urban 
development within the existing local area given the particularly narrow ‘L’ shape of the plot. In effect, the development 
would look, and feel, ‘shoe-horned’ in and appear out of place within the existing cul-de-sac. When it comes to amenity 
and people’s enjoyment of their home, it is considered that the obvious presence and use, of this house within what is 
ostensibly and functionally a side and rear garden area would be damaging, particularly for the adjacent property at No.3.  
Given these observations the proposal fails the important requirement of policy DSP4 for new developments to integrate 
successfully into the local area, and to relate well to the existing context. 
 
In terms of parking provision, the indicative plot layout, could accommodate 2 in-curtliage parking spaces to the front of 
the house; however, it is unclear how the existing house at No.1 would be able to replace its own parking within the 
retained plot given the corner nature of the plot, limited depth of the remaining front garden and the proximity to the 
junction of Baldorran Crescent and Earls Hill. Alternatively, any shared arrangement would result in parking provision to 
be used by the existing house at No.1 being located immediately outside the front elevation of the proposed house. 
Furthermore, to be able to achieve even 4 shared parking spaces to the front the proposed house would require to be 
located further back within the plot which would further weaken its relationship with the street and existing neighbouring 
properties.  It is considered that the proposal fails policy DSP4 in that the ability to achieve adequate parking 
arrangements have not been demonstrated for each house. 
 
When considering sunlight/daylight and privacy issues it is noted that, as this is a planning permission in principle 
application, it is not possible to fully assess the impact. That said, it is considered that boundary fencing could mitigate 
any ground floor overlooking issues and the design of the internal layout at any first floor level would need to be carefully 
considered.  Any future detailed application would require to take sunlight/daylight into account and it is acknowledged at 
this stage any two storey property would remove at least some sunlight from the retained rear garden of the exiting 
house at No.1. 
 
Following standard neighbour notification procedures no representations have been received.  
 
The proximity to the medium pressure gas pipeline and low risk Coal Authority area are noted. Given the nature of this 
application they could adequately be addressed as informative guidance should planning permission be recommended 
for approval.  
 
Taking the above into account it is recommended that planning permission be refused as the proposed dwellinghouse 
plot fails to accord with policies HCF 1 A Residential Amenity and DSP4 Quality of Development in the North Lanarkshire 
Local Plan 2012 in that it would not integrate successfully into the local area by virtue of its awkward plot shape, required 
house positioning within the plot, and shortage of parking and thereby fails to relate well to the existing wider context. 
 
Date 6 September 2021 
 

 



 

 
Reasoned Justification 

 
The proposal fails to comply adequately with policy policies HCF 1 A Residential Amenity DSP 4 in that it would not 
integrate successfully into the area or relate well to the existing context and as a result would be detrimental to local 
residential amenity 
 

 
 
Recommendation: Refuse for the Following Reasons:- 
 
  
 1. The proposed dwellinghouse plot fails to accord with policies HCF 1 A Residential Amenity and DSP4 Quality of 

Development in the North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012 in that it would not integrate successfully into the local area 
by virtue of its awkward plot shape, required house positioning within the plot, and shortage of parking and thereby 
fails to relate well to the existing wider context. 

  
 2. The proposed plot is contrary to policy HCF 1 A Residential Amenity and DSP 4 Quality of Development in that it 

could not accommodate the level of required in-curtilage parking provision for both the proposed plot and the existing 
remaining dwellinghouse to the detriment of residential amenity and road safety. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


